

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CHARLES WILKIE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HARVEY FRANK ROBBINS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE PARAGON  
FOUNDATION, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
PAUL M. KIENZLE III  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT & KIENZLE, P.A.  
Post Office Box 587  
Albuquerque, NM 87103-0587  
(505) 246-8600

*Counsel for The Paragon  
Foundation, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. THE OBJECTIVE TEST FOR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SET FORTH IN HARLOW AND ITS PROGENY IS NOT AT ODDS WITH RESPONDENT'S SUBSTANTIVE CLAIMS THAT INCLUDE IMPROPER MOTIVE AS AN ELEMENT .....	2
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY ANALYZED THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DEFENSE UNDER <i>HARLOW</i> AND ITS PROGENY, FINDING THAT RESPONDENT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT PETITIONERS VIOLATED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AND CLEARLY ESTABLISHED STATUTORY RIGHTS UNDER THE HOBBS ACT AND WYOMING LAW, GIVING RISE TO A RICO CLAIM .....	4
III. PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS, IF SUCCESSFUL, ELIMINATE THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY .....	8
Conclusion .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 1695 (2006) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	8
<i>Martin v. D.C. Metropolitan Police Department</i> , 812 F.2d 1425 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

Amendment V .....	2, 4, 5, 6
-------------------	------------

## STATUTES

Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. §1951 .....	<i>passim</i>
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §1961, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>

## RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
